At 31 December 2007 166 119 — — 285

At 1 January 2007 194 88 — — 282

Interest rate risk

The Entity has no cash or borrowing and its trade receivables and payables are not interest bearing.
Therefore, it is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

Fair values

The carrying amount for all categories of financial assets and liabilities disclosed on the balance sheet
and in the related notes to the financial statements is equal to the fair value of such assets and liabilities
as at 30 June 2010, 30 June 2009 and 31 December 2009, 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007.
The monetary value attributable to these financial assets and liabilities is the same value that has been
disclosed in the related notes to the financial statements.

The valuation methods used to fair value the financial assets and liabilities have been disclosed in note 3
of the Notes to the Financial Statements under the heading of Financial Instruments.

53

PART 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF ENLARGED GROUP
Omega at IVD at Acquisition of Unaudited
31 March 30 June IVD and proceeds pro forma

2010 2010 of the issue net assets
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(note 1) (note 2) (notes 3-5) (note 6)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangibles 5,160 — 4,163 9,323
Property, plant and equipment 673 834 — 1,507
Deferred taxation 96 — — 96
Derivative financial instruments — — — —

5,929 834 4,163 10,926

Current assets
Inventories 814 1,131 — 1,945
Trade and other receivables 1,682 245 — 1,927
Income tax receivable 46 — 46
Cash and cash equivalents 679 1,798 2,477

3,221 1,376 1,798 6,396

Total assets 9,150 2,210 5,961 17,321

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued capital 5,931 753 5,961 12,645
Retained earnings (281) — — (281)

Total Equity 5,650 753 5,961 12,364

Liabilities
Non–current liabilities
Other financial liabilities — 1,181 — 1,181
Long term borrowings 1,593 — — 1,593
Deferred taxation 583 — — 583
Derivative financial instruments 8 — — 8

Total non-current liabilities 2,184 1,181 — 3,365

Current liabilities
Short term borrowings 344 — — 344
Other financial liabilities — — — —
Trade and other payables 863 277 — 1,140
Income tax payable 109 — 109

Total current liabilities 1,316 277 — 1,593

Total liabilities 3,500 1,457 — 4,957

Total equities and liabilities 9,150 2,210 5,961 17,321

Explanatory Notes

1. The financial information on the Group has been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial statements
of the Group dated 31 March 2010.

2. The financial information of IVD has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited financial statements of
IVD dated 30 June 2010.
An exchange rate of €1.2206 = £1.00 as at 30 June 2010 has been used to translate from IVD's reporting functional currency
in euros.

3. The adjustment of £4.2 million to intangibles represents goodwill arising on the acquisition of IVD.  The goodwill has been
calculated on total consideration of £4.916 million (€6.0 million at €1.2206 = £1) less net assets acquired of IVD of £0.753 million.

[…]

following following following following

Second Admission Second Admission Second Admission Second Admission
Name and Completion and Completion and Completion and Completion

of the Acquisition of the Acquisition of the Acquisition of the Acquisition

David Evans 2,870,134 3.37% 0 0%
Andrew Shepherd 1,955,530 2.29% 32,102,755 26.05%
Kieron Harbinson 204,150 0.24% 1,555,355 1.26%
Michael Gurner 246,671 0.29% 3,660,866 2.98%
Geoff Gower 500,000 0.59% 0 0%

2.7.2 In addition to the holdings disclosed at paragraph 2.7.1 above and as set out below, the
Directors are not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly had an interest in
3 per cent. or more of the voting rights of the Company which is notifiable to the Company
under the Disclosure and Transparency Rules as at the date of the publication of this
document and immediately following completion of the Placing and Second Admission
(assuming full subscription under the Placing):

As at the date Following the Following the
of this document First Admission Second Admission

No. of Percentage of No. of Percentage of No. of Percentage
Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary of Ordinary

Name Shares Shares Shares Shares Shares Shares

Brewin Dolphin Securities 3,278,949 15.89% 3,278,949 12.79% 5,961,949 7.00%
Octopus Investments 3,700,220 17.93% 3,700,220 14.44% 11,196,870 13.14%
Williams de Broe 2,650,867 12.85% 2,650,867 10.34% 7,233,867 8.49%
Legal & General
Investment Management 2,050,000 9.94% 2,050,000 8.00% 15,300,000 17.95%
Bluehone Aim VCT2 plc 1,000,000 4.85% 1,000,000 4.71% 1,000,000 1.17%
Matrix Income Funds 0 0% 0 0% 8,333,250 9.78%
JM Finn 0 0% 0 0% 3,500,000 4.11%
Hargreave Hale 670,166 3.25% 1,503,466 5.87% 2,753,466 3.23%
Unicorn Asset Management 0 0% 4,166,650 16.26% 4,166,650 4.89%

2.7.3 Save as disclosed in paragraph 2.7.1 and 2.7.2 above, none of the Directors are aware of any
interest which will immediately following Second Admission (assuming full subscription under
the Placing) represent 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company or which
directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control of the Company.

2.7.4 As at 16 November 2010 (the latest practicable business day prior to the date of this
document) the Directors held interests in options over the share capital of the Company as
follows:

Shares in
respect of Earliest